Resolution approving purchase of a Hot Box Patcher for the Street Department.

## AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Street Department has 225 miles of paved streets to maintain in an efficient manner, and

WHEREAS, the Street Department Patch Crew is responsible for the maintenance of said pavement, and

WHEREAS, the Street Department Patch Crew currently uses a cold patch trailer that is dilapidated and at the end of its useful life, and

WHEREAS, modern street patching operations now include the use of what is referred to as a "hot box" patcher, and

WHEREAS, the procurement of a "hot box" patcher would allow the Street Department to maintain the City's 225 miles of paved streets to improve the patching process in an efficient manner.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Street Department move forward with the procurement of a "hot box" patcher in the amount not to exceed \$57,214.00 as quoted by EnviroTech Equipment Company.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the cost of \$57,214.00 \$55,396.00 for the "hot box" patcher be funded in the amount of \$34,006.00 \$35,109.76 from the 2016 carryover list of unexpended appropriations Highway 1008835 Budget 2993405-58600-HWYX, file number 17-0165, and \$23,208.00 \$20,286.24 from Capital Equipment Sales (auction proceeds) 4808835-586000-SALES.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent of Streets, Deputy Director of Finance, and the Director of Finance are hereby authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on April 13, 2017.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin